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Грамматика
83.A: Prefixed Verbs of Motion: Form 
83.Б: The Meanings of the Prefixes 

  

 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Я встЌл часђв в семь, прЏнял душ, почЏстил зѓбы, причесЌлся, одЎлся, позЌвтракал, и 

вѕшел из дђма в чЎтверть девјтого.  Я перешёл ѓлицу и дошёл до автђбусной останђвки, как 

раз когдЌ отходЏл мой автђбус.  КЌжется, я опјть опоздЌю на рабђту.  Что же дЎлать!?  Я там 

стојл минѓт пятнЌдцать, когдЌ подошлЌ мој бѕвшая жЎна ЖЎня.  Мы вЎжливо 

поздорђвались, но бђльше не разговЌривали.  Минѓт чЎрез дЎсять подошёл автђбус.  ЧЎрез 

полчасЌ я приЎхал на рабђту.  Я вѕшел из автђбуса, перешёл ѓлицу и подошёл к здЌнию 

моЎй компЌнии.  Как раз, когдЌ я входЏл в дверь (я опоздЌл минѓт на двЌдцать), подошёл 

мой шеф.  «Опјть опЌздываете?  Вам нЌдо купЏть нђвый будЏльник!»  Пђсле очереднђго 

скѓчного дня я ушёл с рабђты в половЏне шестђго, приЎхал домђй в чЎтверть седьмђго, 

пообЎдал, часЌ три смотрЎл телевЏзор и лёг спать в одЏннадцать.  День как день. 
 
СловЌрь 
 
We actually saw all of the Prefixed Verbs of Motion given here in part 20 of the story.  See the grammar for details on forms. 
 
4 вЎжливый polite 

7 компЌния company 

8 шЎф boss 

8 будЏльник alarm clock 

8 очереднђй next in a series of; yet another 
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83.A Prefixed Verbs of Motion: Forms 
 
We recently spent several lessons looking at Verbs of Motion (VoM), where we saw that there are two forms in 
the Imperfective, the Determined and Non-Determined. To form the Perfective, the prefix по- is added to the 
Determined form (полетЎ+, понёс´+, etc.). It turns out that all the forms we described before are known as Non-
Prefixed Verbs of Motion (because, as we’ll see directly below, there also exist forms where a prefix adds a 
meaning to the verb). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prefixed VoM: No (Non)-Determined Distinction (just Imperfective vs. Perfective) 
 
It is also possible to add various prefixes – each with a distinct meaning – to Verbs of Motion, in which case the 
distinction between the Determined and Non-Determined forms disappears, and a strictly Aspectual distinction 
remains (similar to the difference between спрЌшивать and спросЏть, читЌть and прочитЌть, etc.). As you 
might have predicted, the prefixed Imperfective form is derived from the Non-Determined form (ходи×+, носи×+, 
летЌй+, etc.), while the prefixed Perfective form takes the Determined verb as its base (идтЏ, нёс+´, летЎ+).  
Unfortunately, there are a few small (but troubling) changes in the stems that we need to look at: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Perfective 
пойтЏ 
поЎхать

Imperfective 

Determined 

идтЏ 
Ўхать 

Non-Determined 

ходЏть 
Ўздить 

NON-PREFIXED VERBS OF MOTION 

go 

Perfective 
(from Det form) 

{приЎд+ / приЎха+} 
прилетЎ+ 

 

Imperfective 
(from Non-Det form) 

приезжЌй+ 
прилетЌй+ 
 
 

PREFIXED VERBS OF MOTION  
 

arrive 
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Eight Prefixed VoM: Four Totally Regular; Four Slightly Irregular 
 
First let’s look at four of the eight VoM that add a prefix with no changes at all to the stem. We’ll use various 
prefixes, some ending in a consonant, others in a vowel – it makes no difference here. For now don’t worry about 
the meanings.  Again, the Imperfective is formed from a Non-Determined, while the Perfective use а Determined 
stem: 
 
 

The four Prefixed VoM with no changes in stems: 

-носи×+ / -нёс+´ -води×+ / -вёд+´ -вози×+ / -вёз+´ -летЌй+ / -летЎ+ 

 
Some examples of Prefixed VoM.  (We’ll discuss the meanings of the prefixes below): 
 

Imperfective (from Non-Det) Perfective (from Det) 

приноси×+ bring принёс+´ 

уводи×+  lead away увёд+´ 

ввози×+  import ввёз+´ 

отлетЌй+  fly away отлетЎ+ 

 
Notice that for the Perfective all three ‘ё’ verbs are here (нёс+´, вёд+´, вёз+´), as well as the one ‘e’ verb (летЎ+). 
 
 
 
 
 

 Give the correct form 

1. у + carry (she – Perfective Past) 2. до + transport (I – Perfective Future) 

3. при + lead (Imperfective Infinitive) 4. под + fly (we – Present) 

5. от + transport (they – Perfective Past) 6. в + carry (I – Present) 

7. вы + fly (he – Imperfective Future think!) 8. пере + lead (she – Perfective Past) 

9. при + transport (you – Present) 10. у + fly (I – Perfective Future) 

11. пере + carry (Perfective Infinitive) 12. в + lead (we – Present) 
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The four Prefixed VoM with a change in the stem (in bold): 

-бегЌй+ / -бежЌть -плывЌй+ / -плыв+ -езжЌй+ / -Ўхать -ходи
×
+ / -йд+´ 

 
For three of the remaining four verbs, a change occurs in the Imperfective stem: 
 
1. For run, the Imperfective form simply shifts the stress foward one syllable, from бЎгай+ to -бегЌй+. The 

Perfective form is built on the (rather irregular) form бежЌть 
 

бЎгай+ > -бегЌй+ 

Imperfective Perfective 

прибегЌй+ 
отбегЌй+ 

прибежЌть 
отбежЌть 

 
2. For swim, the stem vowel changes from a to ы and the stress moves forward (плЌвай+ > -плывЌй+). The 

Pefective is built, predictably on плыв+
× 

 
плЌвай+ > -плывЌй+ 

Imperfective Perfective 

подплывЌй+ 
переплывЌй+ 

подплыв+
× 

переплыв+
× 

 
3. For go by vehicle, the new Imperfective stem is -езжЌй+.  You cannot use this stem by itself! 
 

Ўзди+ > -езжЌй+ 

Imperfective Perfective 

уезжЌй+ 

*подъезжЌй 

{уЎд+ / уЎха+} 

{подъЎд+ / подъЎха+} 
 
*See discussion of the ъ directly below 



83-й урок Грамматика  

83-5 

 
Adding a prefix ending in a consonant to the stems -езжЌй+ / Ўхать:  Hard Sign Time! 
 
Let’s take a look at what happens when we add a prefix ending in a Consonant (под-, от-, etc.) to the stems          
-езжЌй+ or -Ўхать. First we need to think about what basic sounds (Chapter 1 stuff) are represented with these 
words.  Both -езжЌй+ and -Ўхать begin with a й sound. (The soft-indicating vowel e not immediately preceded 
by a consonant.) If we simply attached the prefix под- onto -езжЌй+, or -Ўхать giving us *подезжЌй+ / 
*подЎхать (* means ungrammatical) we would have wiped out the й sound. Therefore, in order to keep the й 
sound, a sign is needed.  And since there’s no reason to suppose that the final consonant of the prefix is soft, we 
use a hard sign. 
 

Basic Sounds with -езжЌй+ / Ўхать 

Unprefixed Form Prefixed with no ъ 
No й sound 

Prefixed with a ъ 
Maintain the й sound 

Ўзди+ й{E}здь{I} *подЎзжай+ 
п{O}дь{E}зж{A}й 

подъезжЌй+  
п{O}дй{E}з{A}й+ 

Ўхать  
й{E}х{A}ть 

*отЎхать   
{O}ть{E}х{A}ть 

отъЎхать 
{O}тй{E}х{A}ть 

 
When a prefix ending in a vowel is added, no problem arises – the intial e is not immediately preceded by a 
consonant, which means that the й sound is maintained: уЎхать {U}й{E}х{A}ть 
 
4. For go (on foot or by vehicle), the Imperfective remains the same, while the Perfective changes from ид+´ to   

-йд+´. When adding prefixes ending in a vowel, no problem arises.  When the prefix ends in a consonant, a 
cluster buster (o) is required between the prefix and the stem: 

 
 

ид+´ > -йд+´  
(Past tense stem is the same: ш(ё)+´) 

Prefix ends in a vowel – Simple addition (except при-) 

Imperfective Perfective 

уходи×+ уйд+´ / уш(ё)+´ 

выходи×+ вѕйд+´ / вѕш(ё)+ 

переходи×+ перейд+´ / пере ш(ё)+´ 

Prefix ends in a consonant – Cluster Buster (o) 

Imperfective Perfective 

подходи×+ подойд+´ / подош(ё)+´ 

отходи×+ отойд+´ / отош(ё)+´ 

входи×+ войд+´ / вош(ё)+´ 
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Infinitive ends in -тЏ 
 
For some reason in the Infinitive д becomes т, and the stress falls on the end: -тЏ. (If you think about it, you 
might expect *истЏ.  But that form doesn’t exist.)  Be sure to distinguish this from the Imperfective Determined 
form идтЏ, where both д and т are present. 
 

Infinitive of Prefixed go on foot

-тЏ (No д!) 

уйтЏ 
вѕйти* 
отойтЏ 
войтЏ 

 
*See below concerning the stress on this verb (and other verbs in вы-). 
 
 

  Give the correct form 
 
1. у + swim (she – Perfective Past) 2. до + go on foot (I – Perfective Future) 

3. при + run (Imperfective Infinitive) 4. под + go by vehicle (we – Present) 

5. от + run (they – Perfective Past) 6. в + go on foot (I – Present) 

7. вы + swim (he – Imperfective Future think!) 8. пере + go by vehicle (she – Perfective Past) 

9. при + run (you – Future Perfective) 10. у + swim (I – Perfective Future) 

11. пере + go on foot (Perfective Infinitive) 12. в + go by vehicle (we – Present) 
 
 
The prefix при- with the stem йд+ 
 
First note that there’s no problem adding the prefix при- to -ходи+  to form the Imperfective form 
(Present: прихожѓ, прихђдит, прихђдят; Past: приходЏл/а/и; Infinitive: приходЏть). 
 
When forming the Perfective (using the A>B form) in the Non-Past the й of the stem -йд+´ is lost.  Compare with 
other prefixed forms (придѓ, придѓт vs. войду, отойдёшь, etc.). In the Infinitive, the й reappears (прийтЏ). 
To be honest, even many educated Russians get a bit confused by this, so don’t feel bad. 
 

прийтЏ arrive on foot/vehicle (Perfective) 

PERF FUTURE PAST INFINITIVE 
я придѓ мы придём я, ты, он  пришёл 
ты придёшь вы придёте оно пришлђ 
он(а) придёт они придѓт я, ты, она пришлЌ 
  мы, вы, они  пришлЏ 

прийтЏ 
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  Give the correct form 
 
1. Он / на рабђту (Past Perfective) 2. Он / на рабђту кЌждый день в 6:00. (Past 

Imperfective) 
3. Я / к тебе пђсле урђка. (Future Perfective) 4. Он / час назЌд. (Past Perfective) 
5. Я обѕчно / домђй в 7:00  (Present) 6. Я / к тебе кЌждый день пђсле рабђты.  (Future 

Imperfective) 
7. Он / часЌ чЎрез два  (Future Perfective) 8. ОнЏ / минѓт дЎсять назЌд (Past Perfective) 
 
83.Б The Meanings of the Prefixes 
 
Throughout the year we’ve actually seen almost all of the prefixes we’re going to discuss in this lesson.  It’s best 
to break them down into pairs, though each prefix has its own meaning.  We’ll look at the meaning of each prefix, 
as well as with which preposition (and which Cases) the verbs are used. 
 
 

 

при- 

 

  

у- 

 

 
 

при- у- 
Indicates arrival at a destination 
 
Use the prepositions of 
destination. 

Indicates leaving a place (for an 
extended period – not just 
stepping out). 
Use the prepositions of origin. 

 
Мы приЎхали в Москвѓ десјтого апрЎля. We arrived in Moscow on April 10. 

КогдЌ ты уЎдешь из РоссЏи? Where are you leaving Russia? 

ОнЌ пришлЌ на пђчту. She arrived at the post office. 

Мы ушлЏ с концЎрта. We left the concert. 

Я к тебЎ придѓ чЎрез час. I’ll be at your place in an hour. 
 

Translate 
 
1. We arrived in Moscow. 2. We left from Moscow. 
3. I got the the library at 9:00. 4. I left the library at 9:05. 
5. Masha arrived at Pasha’s on Tuesday. 6. Masha left Pasha’s on Saturday. 
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в- 

 

  

вы- 

 

 
 

в- вы- 
Indicates entering an enclosed 
area.  (Don’t use with people.) 
Use в.  

Indicates leaving a an enclosed 
place  
Use из. 

 
Note that all Perfective verbs (not just VoM) with the prefix вѕ- are stressed on the prefix in all forms.  No 
exceptions.  None! 
 
 
 

МЌша вошлЌ в кђмнату и леглЌ на дивЌн. Masha entered the room and lay down on the sofa. 

Он вѕшел из общежЏтия и повернѓл налЎво. He exited the dorm and turned left. 
 
 

Translate 
 
1. We walked into the room. 2. We walked out of the room. 
3. Nina walked into the building. 4. Nina walked out the building. 
5. We drove into the garage гарЌж. 6. We drove out of the garage. 
 
 
 

под-  от- 

 
под- от- 

Indicates approaching a place or 
person. 
Use к.  

Indicates movement away from a 
place or person. 
Use от. 

 
Ко мне подошлЌ какЌя-то стрЌнная дЎвушка. Some strange lady walked up to me. 

КогдЌ я отходЏла от негђ, он нЌчал извинјться. As I was walking away from him, he started to 
apologize. 
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Translate 

 
1. A strange man walked up to me. 2. I walked away from the strange man. 
3. We drove up to the dormitory. 4. We drove away from the dormitory. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

пере- 

 

 
пере- 

Indicates movement across an 
area. 
For now, just use with the direct 
object ѓлицу. 

 
Мы перешлЏ ѓлицу. We crossed the street. 

НЌдо быть ђчень осторђжным, когдЌ перехђдишь 
ѓлицу. 

You have to be very careful when you cross the 
street 

 
Translate 

 
1. We crossed the street. 2. Be careful when you cross the street. 
 

 

до- 

 

 
до- 

Indicates reaching or getting as 
far as a destination. 
Use до.. 
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Он наконЎц дошёл до библиотЎки. He finally got to the library. 

Мы доЎхали до Москѕ We went as far as Moscow. 
 
The prefix до- places a heavy emphasis on reaching, going as far as a destination, while verbs with при- indicate 
simple arrival.  In general, verbs with  при- are much more common. 
 

Translate 
 
1. He reached the bus stop. 2. We went as far as Trenton. 
 


